rate appreciates against the relevant currency by the percentages specified above (i.e. the kuna value

depreciates in relation to the relevant currency), while the negative figure denotes a decrease in the result

of the Income Statement if the Croatian kuna exchange rate depreciates against the relevant currency (i.e.

the kuna value appreciates in relation to relevant currency).

In case of a 1% decrease in the EUR/HRK exchange rate as at 31 December 2019, the result of the

CNB reported in the Income Statement for the year would be lower by approximately HRK 1,074,532

thousands, while for a 5% decrease in the USD/HRK exchange rate, the result would be lower by

approximately HRK 1,004,136 thousands.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 239

CROATIAN NATIONAL BANK

Calculation methodology

The amount of the net euro and net US dollar international reserves as at balance sheet date is multiplied

by the difference between the EUR/HRK exchange rate or the USD/HRK exchange rate valid at that date

and those rates increased/decreased by the relevant percentages.

2018 Sensitivity analysis

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kuna)

2018 USD EUR

Exchange rate appreciation/depreciation ±5% ±1%

Impact of fluctuations in exchange rates on the Income Statement 816,681/(816,681) 1,010,146/(1,010,146)

37.3.1.2 CNB exposure to foreign exchange risk – analysis of assets and liabilities by currency

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of
kuna)

EUR USD XDR OTHER
FOREIGN

CURRENCIES

HRK TOTAL

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019

ASSETS

Cash and current accounts with other banks 7,341,123 4,283 – 5,344 364 7,351,114

Deposits with other banks 14,772,299 546,663 – – 2,938 15,321,900

Financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss

32,265,349 7,132,248 – – 7,525 39,405,122

Loans – – – – 1,914,408 1,914,408

Reverse repo agreements 9,274,570 2,192,600 – – – 11,467,170

Debt securities at amortised cost 14,365,394 – – – – 14,365,394

Balances with the International Monetary
Fund

– – 9,428,524 – – 9,428,524

Debt securities at fair value through other
comprehensive income

35,297,696 12,141,678 – – – 47,439,374

Equity securities at fair value through other
comprehensive income – irrevocable election

– – – – 59,165 59,165

Investments accounted for using the equity
method

– – – – 25,736 25,736

Other assets 4,471,050 9 – 1 536,340 5,007,400

Property, plant, equipment and intangible
assets

– – – – 620,824 620,824

TOTAL ASSETS 117,787,481 22,017,481 9,428,524 5,345 3,167,300 152,406,131

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019240

CROATIAN NATIONAL BANK

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of
kuna)

EUR USD XDR OTHER
FOREIGN

CURRENCIES

HRK TOTAL

LIABILITIES

Banknotes and coins in circulation – – – – 38,734,616 38,734,616

Due to banks and other financial institutions 4,467,861 – – – 70,156,935 74,624,796

Repo agreements 4,065,227 1,933,602 – – – 5,998,829

Due to the State and State institutions 59,153 6,336 – 4,514 6,642,591 6,712,594

Due to the International Monetary Fund – – 9,414,492 – – 9,414,492

Other liabilities 17,259 15 6,422 15 663,386 687,097

TOTAL LIABILITIES 8,609,500 1,939,953 9,420,914 4,529 116,197,528 136,172,424

NET POSITION 109,177,981 20,077,528 7,610 816 (113,030,228) 16,233,707

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

ASSETS

Cash and current accounts with other banks 9,518,562 3,783 – 2,106 353 9,524,804

Deposits with other banks 10,986,223 434,571 – – 5,347 11,426,141

Financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss

32,471,228 7,232,077 – – 6,238 39,709,543

Loans – – – – 2,029,317 2,029,317

Reverse repo agreements 20,841,834 437,154 – – – 21,278,988

Debt securities at amortised cost 682,112 – – – – 682,112

Balances with the International Monetary
Fund

– – 9,248,636 – – 9,248,636

Debt securities at fair value through other
comprehensive income

35,634,483 8,360,794 – – – 43,995,277

Equity securities at fair value through other
comprehensive income – irrevocable election

– – – – 60,218 60,218

Investments accounted for using the equity
method

– – – – 23,617 23,617

Other assets 2,066,974 17 – – 510,246 2,577,237

Property, plant, equipment and intangible
assets

– – – – 579,046 579,046

TOTAL ASSETS 112,201,416 16,468,396 9,248,636 2,106 3,214,382 141,134,936

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019 241

CROATIAN NATIONAL BANK

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of
kuna)

EUR USD XDR OTHER
FOREIGN

CURRENCIES

HRK TOTAL

LIABILITIES

Banknotes and coins in circulation – – – – 35,046,160 35,046,160

Due to banks and other financial institutions 2,061,243 – – – 67,745,978 69,807,221

Repo agreements 9,091,635 127,671 – – – 9,219,306

Due to the State and State institutions 23,467 6,965 – 1,229 2,866,339 2,898,000

Due to the International Monetary Fund – – 9,230,974 – – 9,230,974

Other liabilities 22,281 18 10,429 2 429,108 461,838

TOTAL LIABILITIES 11,198,626 134,654 9,241,403 1,231 106,087,585 126,663,499

NET POSITION 101,002,790 16,333,742 7,233 875 (102,873,203) 14,471,437

Note: Line items of the Statement of financial position are shown at net carrying amount (minus expected

credit losses), as presented in the Statement of financial position.

Note 37.3.2 – Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of a decline in the value of the Croatian National Bank’s foreign currency

portfolios of international reserves due to possible changes in interest rates on the fixed-yield instrument

markets.

Net international reserves, which are managed in accordance with its own guidelines, are invested in

trading and investment portfolios. An investment portfolio may be formed as a portfolio measured at fair